

No. 04-1329

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS, INC. AND TRIDENT, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

INDEPENDENT INK, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS BARRY NALEBUFF, IAN
AYRES, AND LAWRENCE SULLIVAN AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ALAN I. HOROWITZ
COUNSEL OF RECORD
MILLER & CHEVALIER,
CHARTERED
655 15TH STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005
(202) 626-5800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
A REQUIREMENTS TYING ARRANGEMENT FOR ESSENTIAL COMPLEMENTARY GOODS TO A PATENT-PROTECTED PRODUCT SHOULD BE PRESUMED TO REFLECT MARKET POWER BECAUSE ITS PURPOSE IS "METERING," AND MARKET POWER IS REQUIRED TO IMPOSE PRICE DISCRIMINATION VIA "METERING" ON CUSTOMERS	5
A. Tying Arrangements for Required Complementary Goods Are Often Designed to Implement a Metering System of Differential Pricing	5
1. The Economic Rationales Typically Advanced for Tying Arrangements Are Not the Appropriate Explanation for the Requirements Tie in This Case or in Many of This Court's Relevant Precedents	7
a. Preservation of Quality and Reputation.....	7
b. Cost Savings	8
c. Risk Allocation	9
d. Leveraging Market Power	10

2. Tying Arrangements Like the One in This Case Are Designed to Implement a Metering System That Charges Higher Prices to Heavier Users of the Primary Product.....12

B. The Use of Tying as a Metering Device Implicates Serious Antitrust Concerns18

1. Imperfect Price Discrimination Has Not Been Demonstrated to Be Efficient in the Marketplace18

2. Metering Is Evidence of Market Power22

3. Any Economic Benefits That Might Accrue from Metering Should Be Obtained Directly Through Transparent Pricing Policies Rather Than Indirectly Through an Exploitation of Market Power in Tying Arrangements.....24

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Carbice Corp. of Am. v. Am. Patents Dev. Corp.,
283 U.S. 27 (1931)13

Grappone, Inc. v. Subaru of New England, Inc.,
858 F.2d 792 (1st Cir. 1988).....7, 15

Henry v. A.B. Dick Co.,
224 U.S. 1 (1912)5, 7, 13, 14

IBM v. United States,
298 U.S. 131 (1936)5, 7, 13

Int'l Salt Co. v. United States,
332 U.S. 392 (1947)7, 13

Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde,
466 U.S. 2 (1984)16

Leitch Mfg. Co. v. Barber Co.,
302 U.S. 458 (1938)13

Morton Salt Co. v. G.S. Suppinger Co.,
314 U.S. 488 (1942)25

United Shoe Mach. Co. v. United States,
258 U.S. 451 (1922)7, 14

United States Steel Corp. v. Fortner Enters., Inc.,
429 U.S. 610 (1977)14

United States v. Loew's, Inc.,
371 U.S. 38 (1962)5

<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	11
--	----

STATUTES

35 U.S.C. § 271(d)(5)	18
-----------------------------	----

MISCELLANEOUS

Robert Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox: A Policy at War with Itself</i> (NY: Free Press 1995 ed.)	3, 16, 20
Ward Bowman, <i>Tying Arrangements and the Leverage Problem</i> , 67 Yale Law J. 19 (1957).....	12
Dennis Carlton & Michael Waldman, <i>The Strategic Use of Tying to Preserve and Create Market Power in Evolving Industries</i> , 33 RAND J. Econ. 194 (2002)	11
Kathleen Carroll & Dennis Coates, <i>Teaching Price Discrimination: Some Clarification</i> , 66 S. Econ. J. 466 (1999).....	19
Aaron Director & Edward Levi, <i>Law and the Future: Trade Regulation</i> , 51 Nw. U. L. Rev. 281 (1956)	2
David Evans & Michael Salinger, <i>An Empirical Analysis of Bundling and Tying: Over the Counter Pain Relief and Cold Medicines</i> (CESifo Working Paper No. 1297) (2004).....	8
David Evans & Michael Salinger, <i>Why Do Firms Bundle and Tie? Evidence from Competitive Markets and Implications for Tying Law</i> , 22 Yale J. on Reg. 38 (2005).....	8

Xavier Gabaix & David Laibson, <i>Shrouded Attributes, Consumer Myopia, and Information Suppression in Competitive Markets</i> (MIT Dep't. of Econ. Working Paper No. 05-18) (2005).....	26
Jerry A. Hausman & Jeffrey K. MacKie-Mason, <i>Price Discrimination and Patent Policy</i> , 19 RAND J. Econ. 253 (1988).....	19
Louis Kaplow, <i>Extension of Monopoly Power Through Leverage</i> , 85 Colum. L. Rev. 515 (1985).....	12, 14
John E. Kwoka, Jr., <i>Output and Allocative Price Efficiency Under Second-Degree Price Discrimination</i> , 22 Econ. Inquiry 282 (1984).....	21
Michael E. Levine, <i>Price Discrimination Without Market Power</i> , 19 Yale J. on Reg. 1 (2002).....	24
John R. Lott Jr. & Russell D. Roberts, <i>A Guide to the Pitfalls of Identifying Price Discrimination</i> , 29 Econ. Inquiry 14 (1991).....	24
Barry Nalebuff, <i>Bundling as an Entry Deterrent Device</i> , 119 Q. J. Econ. 159 (2004).....	11
Barry Nalebuff, <i>Bundling, Tying, and Portfolio Effects</i> (DTI Economics Paper No. 1) (2003)	22
Richard Schmalensee, <i>Output and Welfare Implications of Monopolistic Third-Degree Price Discrimination</i> , 71 Am. Econ. Rev. 242 (1981).....	20
Hal R. Varian, <i>Price Discrimination and Social Welfare</i> , 75 Am. Econ. Rev. 870 (1985).....	21

Michael D. Whinston, <i>Tying, Foreclosure, and Exclusion</i> , 80 Am. Econ. Rev. 837 (1990).....	11
